## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION

## CHAPTER 865 HOUSE BILL 1049

AN ACT TO PERMIT THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY ALLOCATED FROM THE RESERVE FOR REPAIRS AND RENOVATIONS FOR AN ADDITION TO THE R. L. VAUGHAN CENTER AT ELIZABETH CITY STATE UNIVERSITY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Notwithstanding any other provisions of law, funds in the amount of nine hundred fifty thousand seven hundred dollars (\$950,700) previously allocated from the Reserve for Repairs and Renovations may be used to construct an addition to the R. L. Vaughan Center at Elizabeth City State University. Any unexpended funds remaining in this project upon completion shall revert to the Reserve for Repairs and Renovations.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective July 1, 1987.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 14th day of August, 1987.